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KOOO INITIAL COMMENTS KOOO
lbis plan of correction represents the
acility's ~redible.allegationof. . .
~mpliance with the cited deficiencies... .

K3 BUILDING: 01
K6 PLAN APPROVAL: 3/2911990 Preparation andlor'execution of this pllUl
K7 SURVEY UNDER: 2000 "'<lSTING f correction does not constitute.

dmission or: agreement by the provider
, K12 STRUCTURE'TYPE: TYPE V (111), FULLY f the truth of the facts or conclusionS .

SPRINKLERED Set forth in the statement of deficiencies

TI1e foIowfng reflects the findjngs of the CardomJa The facility has been found to be in .
Department of pubrx: H~arth, du.rmg an annual oompliance with Medicare and Medicai
Life Safety COde re-certification survey. The equirements. The plan of correction is
findings are in accordance with 42 CFR (Code of repared and/or executed solely because
Federal Regulalions) 483.10 (a> and NFPA . .

th~ provisions of state and federal law{Natlonat-F'1I'8 Protection Association} 101, ute . equire it. .safety Code 2000 edition, Existing rodes.

Representing the california Department of Public
Health:
30514

.
. . .

The facility Is not ifl su~stantial compliance with ... 42 CFR 483.70 (a) for Long Tenn Care Facilities.

Census =59
K018 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFEJY CODE STANDARD K01B
SS=D

Doors protecting corrldor openings in other than
The facility recognizes the importance frequIred enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or

hazardous areas are substantial doors, such as maintaining its corridor doors to preven
those constructed of 1% inch solid-bonded core . passage of smoke in the event of a fire. .
wood, or capable of resisting fire for at least 20 The facility will continue to maintain iu
mlnutes. Doors in sprinklered buildings are only
reqUired to resist th~ passage of smoke. There is corridor doors.
no Impediment to the Closing of the doors. Doors Th~ identified self·c1osing device
are provided with a means suitable for keeping attached to the corridor door to the
the doorcJosed. Dutch ~oors meeting 19.3.6.3.6 kitchen was replaced 71212012 by Main
are permitted. 19.3.6.3

(J Sup.

~- ~"J(EsarrA~ SIGNATURE IfA,,,,;t ;: :",fX6JDIon'f/ 7,; 'I. 2-" '/-. .
,ny defICiency statement end,,:r~ a~sterlsk Mdenotes a deficiency wtlk:tl the lnstitullon may be exalSed from correcting providing. It Is detelTllined th~t
lher safeguard_ provide sul!ldent . n tQ Ih& patients. (See instnldlons.) Exl2'Pt fOf nuBing homes. the I'Indlng$ staled aboY& iWl1\sc::$oljable 90 day_
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71' BARTLETT Ave.
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(X4) 10 .. SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 10
~~~CORREC~8e ~""""'X • (EACH DEFlClEHCY WUST BE~ BY FULL PlW'lX

TAG REGUlATORY OFt LSC lDEHTlFYlNG INFORMATION) TAG CR~EHCa) TO THE APPROf'RIAlC DATE- ..
DEFICIENC't)

,
KOla Continued From page 1 KOl8

Maint S~p, Die~ Mgr~ and NHA'willRoller latChes ;:Ire prohlblted"by CMS regulatk>ns
in aU health care fadlities. monitor this kitchen door daily, effectiv

. immediately. to ensure continued '.
omplamce..,

lFurther issues ~gardiDg 90rridor.doors
fwul be received by Dietary. Mgr, Maint

, . Sup, and lor NHA and will be brought t
fme QA Committee for review at least
quarterly, or more often ifneeded..

This STANDARD Is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, the facility .
failed to maintafl) its corridor doors, as evidenced
by doors that did not latch upon testing. This
coold result in the passage of smoke in "the event
of a.fir~, and affected 1 of 2.smoke
compartments.

, NFPA 101 Ufe Safety Code, 2000 Edition
4.5.7 Maintenance. ~eneverorwherever any
device, equipment, ..
system, condition, arrangement, level of

..
protection, or any .
ottler feature is required for compliance with the
provislons of .
this Code, such device, equip~nt,.system,
condition. arrangement,
level of protection, or other feature shall
thereafter be .
maIntained unless the .Code exempts such
maintenance.
7.2.1.5..4- A latch or other fastening device on a
door shall be .
provided with a releasing device having an
obvious method of
operation and that Is readily operated under aIC
lighting conditions.

If continuation sheet Page 2 019
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-
K01a Continued From page 2 K01a

The releasing niechanfsm for any ~tch sha1I be
located not ~ss than 34 In_ (86 an), and not more
than 48 in. (122 em), -above the finished ncor.
Doors shall be oPerable
'Nitti not more than one releasJng operation. .
Exception No. 1-:- Egress doors from indiVIdual
living units and '.
guest rooms of resJdential.occup{looes Shan be .
penn1lted to be provided
with devices that require not more than one
additional releasing opera.tion,
provided that Sllch device is operable from the
inside withoUt the .
use of a key or tool and is mounted at a helghf
not exceeding 48 in.

\
... (122 an) above,the finished floor, Existing

security .devices shan be permitted , . :.~ .
. to I'Iave two additional releasing operations. .

Existing security· . '--"
devices·other thari.au~matic latchIng devices .
shall not be klcated more .

. than 60 In. (152 an) above the finished floor.
Automatic latching devices .
shan not be Iqc:aled more than 48 in. (122 em)
atiove the linished
floor.
Exception No.2: The minimum mounting height .
for the releasing
mechanism shall not be applicable, to existing
installations.

.
During a tour of the facility With the Maintenance
Supervisor pn 6126112. the corridor doors were .
observed,

{
Findings: .
At 10:32 am_, the corridor door to the kitchen

E-.ent ID:XIR!I:tl

",

"contlnuatron sheet Page 3 of 9
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K018 Continued From page 3 KOla ,
would not latch. The door was equipPed with a .
self.closing device, but:did not close and latch
completely in 3 attempts.

Upon Interview, the Maintenance' Supervisor
e$ln~.~t the air pressurelfiow In the kitchen
prevents the door from dosing. Only when
another door to the kitchen Is opened, then the
dootwill close and latch. Opening of anoltler

~e facility recognizes the imp:ortance °door rerea~s the air pressure In the kitchen..
K054 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STAN0.o.R0 K054 ~aintainingsmoke detectors. The .
SS=D lracility will continue to maintain.All reqUired smoke deteCtors, including those

activating door hold-open devices, are approved, ~pec~ aod test the smoke detectors.
maintained, inspec;:l:ed and tested in accordance The facility contacted AA Fire. the

.' '. 'with the manufacturer's specifications. 9.6.1.3 company' who perfonns the smoke .
sensitivity tests for the smoke detectoJs
to co!1lply with regulations.

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: The facility requested the smoke
. Based on document review .and Interview, the' sensitivity rang!=s for the smoke

facility tailed to mainta'ln theIr smoke detectors as detectors 7/512012.
evidenced by Incomplete documentation for The facility will continue to perform. smoke detector sensitivity testing. Tllis deficiel}t

5QlOke sensitivity tests and will continupractice c:oufd result in the mcreased risk·of a
smoke detector matfunction and affected 2 of 2 to include ranges for each smoke
smoke Compartments. detector, effective July 2012 and

forward.
NFPA 72, National Are Alarm Code, 1~ Edition Maint Sup and NHA have confinned .
7-3.2. 1* Oet~r sensitivity shan.be checked
within 1 year after with AA"Fire the requirement for

instaRation and every alternate year therea~er. sensitivity ranges to·be included on all
After the 'second reports going forWard from July 2012.

e- qulred-GafibFatien- tc6t, if seFlsitNily-tes IVlailll .:IUp anu Nt1A Will review smok
indicate that the sensitivity reports fro.m AA Fire 10
detector has. ren'lained wfthfn its listed and
maJi(e<:! sensitivity ensure sensitivity ranges are included.

range (or 4 percent obscuration light gray smoke,

EYeIllI(UIR821 FIdIIy 10; CAn2OOOOO7e If continuation sheet Page 4 0'9
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KD54 Continued.From page 4 K054 urther issues regarding smoke

if not =sitivity will be received by Maint Su
rnaf1(ed-),'the length pf time between cacbration TNHA and brought to the QA
tests shaq·be Cotnmittee for ~view at.least quarterly,
permitt~ to be eXtended 10'a max/mum of 5 pc more often as needed.
years. If the fTequenq
is extended, reoords of detector-eaused nuIsance
aJanns

-. and subseqf.{ent trends of these aJanns shall be 0

maintained. In
.zones or In areas where nuiSance alal1Tls show ,
.any increase over
the previous year, calibration tests shall be .
pedonnedo
To ensure that each smoke detector is within its
listed and·
mar1<ed sensitivity range; It.shall be tested using

00

any of the foUO'Ning
methods:
(1) calibrated test method
(2) Manufacturer' s calibrated sensitivity lest
iristrument .
(3) Listed control equipment arranged°for the
purpose
(4) Smoke detector/control unit arrangement
whereby the 0 .
detector causes a sIgnal at the control unit where
its sensltfvlty
is outside its nSled sensitivity range
(5) Other calibrated sensitivity test methods 0 .
approved by the
authority having jurisdiction
Detectors found to have a sensitivity outsIde the
IIste<! and
marked sensitivity.range shall be cleaned and

.
recalibrated or
be replaced.
Exception No.1: Detectors list~ as field
adjustable shall be pennltted
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KDS4 Continued From pa~e 5 K054
to be either adjusted within the Isled and marked
senslti\iity range and .

cleaned and recalibrated, or they shall b!: .

replaced..
Exception NO.2: This requirement shall not apply
to single station detectols
referenced In 7-3.3 and Table 7-2.2. . .
The detector sensitivity"shall not be tested or
measured
using ~ny device that administers an unmeasured
concentration
of sinoke oiother aerosol Into the detector.
7-5.2.2 A.permanent record of all inspections,
testing, l\l\d

, maintenance shall be provided that indudes the

(vfollowing
information regarding tests and all the applicable
information
requested in F"lQure 7-5.2.2.
(1) Date
(2lTest frequency
(3) Name of property
(4) Address
(5) Name of person performing inspection,
maintenance. .

tests, Of combin?loon thereof, and affiliation,
business
address, and telephone number
(6) Name, address, and representative of
approving agelicy(les) .mOesigna1;lon of the detectOfjs) tested, fOf
example, ItTests
"performed In accordance with Section

•
(8) Functional test of detectors
(9) ·FuncOOnal test of required sequenCe of
operations
(10) Check of all smoke detectors

Evet!t IO.XlfWl Fdly 10: CA02OOOOO78 If cootlnuation $heel Page 6 019
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0EflaENC\')

K054 Continued From page 6 KO.54
{11rloop resIslance for aJllixod-!emperabJre, .
line-type heat
detectors
(12) Olh.r tests as required bYequipment
manufacturers ,
.(~ 3) Other tests as required by the authority .
having jUrisdiction .

(14). Signatures of tester and approved authority
representative .
(15)OIspositioil of problEmlS identified during lest .
(tOr . .
exampk3, owner notified. problem

/'COITectedfsuccessfuly
retested, device abandoned in place)

Findings: '~ .

During document review with the Maintenance
.

Supervisor on 6126/12, the records for the smoke
de~r sensitivity testing were reques~ed.

At 9:30 a.m., during document revieW, the smoke
detector sensitivity report dated 11/16/11 was
obserVed. The report Indicated that smoke
sensitivityt~ was done on the sl"{'lOke .. .
detectors, but the report failed to list the
sensitMty ranges (callbratlon percentages) for
each smoke detector.

Upon intervieW, the Maintenance Supervisor
stated he will contact the vendor to have ttlem
complete the report for-the next sensItivity testing.

K 147 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 147
SSeD .

V
.

Electrical wiring and equipment is in accordance .
wiItl NFPA 70, National Electrical Code. 9.1.2

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 9
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K147 ContinuedF~ page 7 K147 TIie facility recognizes the importance
maintairiing ,electrical wiring and .

·Thls STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: equipment in the facility. The facility
E}ased on"observatkm, the facmty failed to will continue to maintain.the electricalmaintain th.eir etedrical wiring and equipment, as vriring and equipment without the use 0evidenced by the use ofsurge protectors as a surge protectors in the facility.

"
substitute for permanent wiring. this could .lead

In Rooms 4.5,10,19,20 and Diningto an increased risk for an electrical fire and
affected 2 out 2 smoke compartments. Room....: the. surge protectors have been

removed by Main. Sup 7/Sf2012,NFPA 70, National EJeetrieaI COde, 1999 Edition Maint Sup, DSD.NHA. and nursing40D-8. Uses not Permitted. Unless speclflcally . staffwill be responsible to ensure thepermitted in Sect!Of1 40~7, flexible'cords and
use of surge protectors does not reCUT.cables shall not be us~ for the following:
DSD will m-service staffJuly,27,20 12

(1) As a substitute "for the fixed wiring of a regarding the proper use ofelectricalstructure cords and surge protectors in the facili~ •(2) Wlere run through holes in wans, structural including resident rooms.ceilings suspenc1ed cellings, dropped ceilings, or
Maint Sup and DSD will monitor roomIlooIs

(3) Where run through doolways,'windows, or on a weekly basis, effective
similar openings ~~diatety; to ens~e compliancj:: and'(4) Where attached to building sUrfaces' effectiveness of in-service.
Exception: Flexible cord and cable shan be A certified and licensed electrician has
~rmitted to be attached to buildng s4lfaces in been cantaced about the possibility of
aCCOfdance with the provisions of Section 36:4-8. installing additional electrical outlets

thr.oughout the facility.Findings; Further issues r;:egarding Wiring and the -
During a tour of the facility with Maintenance use of surge protectors wiU be received
Supervisor on 6128112, the electrical wiring in the by the Mainl Sup, DSD, or NHA and
facility was observed. brou&1Jt to the QA Committee for revie

at least quarterly. or" more frequent if1. At 10:01 am" in Room 10 Bed e, an oxygen appropriate.ooncentrator was plugged into a surge protector.

2. At 10:08 a.m., in Room 5, two surge
protectors·were mounted on the wall by Beds e

EWl'It 10: XlRlnl fd'il1O. CA02000001t1 tr c:ontInuatloil sheet Pa~ B of 9
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K147 Continued From page 8 K'147
and C.

3. At'10:11 am., In R~m 4 Bed C, a surge
protector was mounted on the wall with an
oxygen concentrator plugged into it .

4. At 10:12 am., in Room 4 Bed 9, an IV pump.
was plugged into a surg~ protector." ..

5. At 10:22 am., in Room 20 Bed A,.a·surge .

rp~tectorwas mounted on ltie wall.

6. At 10:24 am., in Room 19. an N pump was
plugged into a surge prot~.

, . 7. At 10:29 a.m., In the Dining/Recreation RO!Jm,
the surge protector for the large screen television . .
was mounted on the wall .

. .-
.

.•

.

.
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